Filed: 05/11/1987 WEQC

original copy in the Edc Bond Forfeiture file.

BEFORE THE

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL

STATE OF WYOMING

)

FILED

MAY 1 1 1987

Terri A. Lorenzon, Adm. Aide Environmental Quality Council

IN THE MATTER OF THE BOND FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS AGAINST THE BOND OF H.C. TRUCKING COMPANY, INC. FOR PERMIT NO. 32ET

DOCKET NO. ____

ORDER OF FORFEITURE

THIS MATTER having come before the Wyoming Environmental Quality Council pursuant to request of the Department of Environmental Quality for approval to seek bond forfeiture against H.C. Trucking Company, Inc., of P.O. Box 909, Gillette, Wyoming 82719, in regard to Permit No. 32ET for its unreclaimed sand and gravel mine located in Campbell County, Wyoming; the bond for which is a corporate surety bond, No. 90-98-070, issued by the Fidelity and Deposit Company of Baltimore, Maryland, in the amount if six hundred dollars (\$600.00); the Council having approved the initiation of these proceedings during its meeting of December 16, 1986, and notice having been mailed as required by law on February 11, 1987; but no hearing having been requested within thirty days of receipt of the notice on February 19, 1987; with it appearing from the record that all requirements of Wyoming Statute 35-11-421 have been satisfied by the Department in regard to bond forfeiture; and the Council being otherwise fully advised in the premises:

BEFORE THE

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL

STATE OF WYOMING

IN THE MATTER OF THE BOND)
FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS)
AGAINST THE BOND OF H.C.) DOCKET NO.
TRUCKING COMPANY, INC.)
FOR PERMIT NO. 32ET)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the Aday of May, 1987, true and correct copies of the attached Order of Forfeiture were served on the parties of interest in this case by my causing the same to be mailed by certified mail, return receipt requested, properly addressed as follows:

H.C. Trucking Company, Inc.
P.O. Box 909
Gillette, Wyoming 82716

Fidelity & Deposit Co. of Maryland c/o Coulter Insurance Agency P.O. Box 909 Gillette, Wyoming 82716

Fidelity & Deposit Co. of Maryland P.O. Box 1227 Baltimore, Maryland 21203

And by personal delivery to the offices of the Land Quality Division of the Department of Environmental Quality.

John D. Erdmann Senior Assistant Attorney General